relevant European merger regulations, Vivendi has committed to divest of almost all of its current stake in
BSkyB, the leading pay-television broadcasting service in the United Kingdom and Ireland, within a period
of two years from the completion of the merger transactions. Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma
Ñnancial information excludes this investment. In the absence of any detailed plan of disposition, this pro
forma information does not reÖect the receipt or application of any amounts to be received in connection
with this disposition. Based on the average market price of BSkyB shares over the past three months,
Vivendi Universal estimates that the total proceeds of a sale of its interest in BSkyB would have been
approximately 46.1 billion net of tax of approximately 42.7 billion.

The actual selling price will be determined at the time of the sale and may vary signiÑcantly from this
estimate.

136

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Ì (Continued)

Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet

June 30, 2000

Pro forma Disposition of Divestiture of Pro forma
Vivendi Seagram adjustments business(e) investment(g) combined

(5 million)
ASSETS

Accounts receivableÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 17,401 2,110 1,141 (d) 0 (2) 20,650

Other current assetsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 8,534 2,947 1,650 (d) 0 13,131

Total current assets ÏÏÏÏ 25,935 5,057 2,791 0 (2) 33,787

InvestmentsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 6,775 5,863 (1,435)(d) (121) 284 11,366

Goodwill, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 17,364 11,816 27,161 (a) 0 (3,262) 53,079

Other intangible assets, netÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4,931 3,970 2,072 (d) 0 10,973

Property, plant and equipment,
net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 15,788 2,545 934 (d) 0 19,267

Other assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 0 638 0 0 638

Net assets of discontinued
operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 0 3,397 6,545 (f) 0 9,942

Total assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 70,793 33,286 38,068 (121) (2,980) 139,046

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 15,935 6,039 1,590 (d) 0 (520) 23,044

Other current liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 12,522 2,890 2,176 (d) 0 17,588

Total current liabilities ÏÏ 28,457 8,929 3,766 0 (520) 40,632

Long-term debt ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 17,902 7,721 1,752 (d) 0 27,375

Other long-term liabilitiesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,478 1,870 287 (d) 0 7,635

Total liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 51,837 18,520 5,805 0 (520) 75,642

Minority interestsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,183 1,969 214 (d) 0 4,366

Total shareholders' equity ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 16,773 12,797 45,966 (b) (121) (2,460) 59,038

(13,917)(c)

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity ÏÏ 70,793 33,286 38,068 (121) (2,980) 139,046

(a) Represents the excess of the purchase price for Seagram net of selling price of assets to be sold over
the net book value of net assets acquired for 413,117 million plus the excess of the purchase price
over net book value of the CANAL° minority interests acquired for 411,268 million plus the net
eÅect of the consolidation of CANAL° for 42,776 million.

(b) Represents additional paid-in capital of Vivendi common stock to be issued in the transactions.

(c) Represents elimination of paid-in capital, retained earnings and accumulated other comprehensive
income of Seagram.

(d) Represents the eÅect of consolidating CANAL°'s gross assets and liabilities under US GAAP as the
prior investment was carried under the equity method.

(e) Represents the divestiture of the remaining investment in Vinci. The gain realized during the Ñrst
semester of 2000 on the sale of the 32.3% stake in Vinci is included in Vivendi's shareholders' equity.

(f) Represents the portion of Seagram's goodwill allocated to Spirits and Wine segment (selling price
49,942 million to be compared to historical book value of assets of 43,397 million).

(g) Represents the divestiture of the investment in BSkyB and of the holding company BSBH whose sole
asset is its stake in BSkyB and which is 100% owned and consolidated by Vivendi.

137

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Ì (Continued)

Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Income Statement

For the six months ended June 30, 2000

Pro forma Disposition of Divestiture of Pro forma
Vivendi Seagram adjustments (i) business (j) investment (k) combined

(In millions of 5, except per share data)

Net revenues(*)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 15,715 5,080 1,854 0 22,649

Cost of revenues(*)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (11,157) (3,033) (1,409) 0 (15,600)

Selling, general and administrative ÏÏ (3,554) (1,956) (457) 0 (5,967)

Operating margin ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,003 91 (12) 0 0 1,082

Amortization of goodwill ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (263) (182) (347)(h) 0 45 (748)

Other operating expenses, netÏÏÏÏÏ (280) 0 (70) 0 (350)

Operating income (loss) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 459 (92) (429) 0 45 (16)

Interest expense, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (342) (352) (31) 0 (725)

Other income, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,129 0 181 (279) 1,031

Income before taxes, minority
interest and equity interest ÏÏÏ 1,246 (443) (279) (279) 45 290

Income tax expense (beneÑt)ÏÏÏÏÏ (420) (134) (70) 39 (585)

Income before minority interest
and equity interest ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 827 (578) (349) (240) 45 (296)

Equity interest earnings (losses) ÏÏ (126) 23 (2) (13) 107 (11)

Minority interestÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (167) 3 0 0 (164)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 533 (552) (351) (253) 152 (471)

Operations per share

Basic ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 0.94 (0.45)

DilutedÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 0.91 (0.45)

Average common shares (in
millions)

Basic ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 566.1 1,051,6

DilutedÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 684.9 1,070.4

(*) Includes excise taxes collected on behalf of local authorities for 4922 million for Vivendi.

(h) Represents the semester amortization of goodwill over 40 years totaling 4164 million related to
goodwill arising from the acquisition of Seagram and 4141 million related to goodwill arising from the
acquisition of CANAL°. The additional 442 million is the amortization of goodwill previously